### LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

#### No. 60 of 1970.

# AN ACT to amend the Local Government Act 1962. [23 December 1970.]

**B**<sup>E</sup> it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation. **1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Local Government Act 1970.

(2) The Local Government Act 1962, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Regulation of building, &c., pending approval of scheme. 2 Section seven hundred and thirty-four of the Principal Act is amended---

- (a) by omitting from subsection (6) the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the words "Interim Planning Appeal Board constituted under subsection (19)";
- (b) by omitting from subsection (9) the words "to the Commissioner" and substituting therefor the words "of petty sessions for the municipality";
- (c) by omitting from subsection (11) the words "to the Commissioner" and substituting therefor the words "of petty sessions for the municipality";
- (d) by omitting from subsection (12) the word "Commissioner" and substituting therefor the word "Board";
- (e) by omitting subsection (13) and substituting therefor the following subsection:---
  - "(13) At an appeal under this section—
    - (a) the Board may inform itself on the matter in dispute in such manner as it thinks fit; and
    - (b) the procedure shall be as the Board may direct.";

- (f) by omitting from subsection (15) the word "Commissioner's" and substituting therefor the word "Board's";
- (g) by omitting from that subsection the word "his" and substituting therefor the word "its"; and
- (h) by adding at the end thereof the following subsections:—

"(19) The Interim Planning Appeal Board shall consist of-

- (a) a stipendiary magistrate, who shall be the chairman; and
- (b) two persons appointed by the Governor, at least one of whom shall be experienced in town and country planning.

"(20) The members of the Board shall be entitled to such fees and allowances as the Governor may determine.".

## **METROPOLITAN WATER.**

#### No. 61 of 1970.

## AN ACT to amend the Metropolitan Water Act 1961. [23 December 1970.]

**B**<sup>E</sup> it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

**1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the Metropolitan Water Act Short title and citation.

(2) The Metropolitan Water Act 1961, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

**2** Section twenty-five of the Principal Act is amended by omitting Power to from subsection (1) the words "four million dollars" and substitut- <sup>borrow</sup><sub>from public</sub>, ing therefor the words "six million dollars".